

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
1/14/2019 4:34 PM

No. 52210-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JOHN WILLIAM WEBB and KRISTA L. WEBB,

Appellants,

v.

USAA CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Brian D. Chenoweth, WSBA No. 25877
Attorneys for Appellants

Chenoweth Law Group, PC
510 SW Fifth Avenue / Fifth Fl.
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: (503) 221-7958

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 3

 A. The Personal Injury Endorsement Covers the Trespass and Nuisance Claims. 3

 1. Under controlling Washington precedent, claims for trespass and nuisance are claims for wrongful entry, which are covered under the Policy as claims for personal injury. 3

 2. The Hogg Complaint seeks a recovery of damages for the nuisance claim. 5

 3. USAA fails to establish the Hogg Complaint alleges the Webbs intended or expected to cause personal injury. 6

 B. The Intentional Harm Exclusion Does Not Apply..... 7

 1. Whether the intentional harm exclusion applies to the Hogg Complaint has nothing to do with an “accident.”..... 8

 2. The Hogg Complaint does not allege the Webbs subjectively intended or expected to cause personal injury—it alleges they were negligent and careless in their actions. 10

 C. The Criminal Acts Exclusion Does Not Apply..... 11

 1. The Webbs may be liable for conduct that is not criminal in nature, and thus USAA has a duty to defend them. 14

 2. The Hogg Complaint does not allege the elements necessary to prove a violation of the Kitsap County Code..... 15

 3. The Hogg Complaint does not allege the elements necessary to prove a violation of RCW 9.41.230. 19

 4. Neither of the cases USAA cites to support its criminal acts analysis are applicable to the Webbs..... 21

 D. The Court Should Find USAA Liable for the Webbs’ IFCA, CPA, and Bad Faith Claims..... 23

III. CONCLUSION 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Peasley</i> 131 Wash.2d. 420, 423 (1997)	21
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Raynor</i> 93 Wash. App. 484 (1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 143 Wash.2d 469 (2001).....	12, 13, 21
<i>Expedia, Inc. v. Steadfast Ins. Co.</i> , 180 Wash.2d 793, 803 (2014)	7
<i>Kitsap County v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> 136 Wash.2d 567, 573–74 (1998)	3, 4
<i>Mutual of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. T&G Const., Inc.</i> 165 Wash.2d 255 (2008)	7
<i>Queen City Farms, Inc. v. Cent. Nat. Ins. Co. of Omaha</i> 126 Wash.2d 50 (1994)	11
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of America v. Butler</i> 118 Wash.2d 383 (1992)	8
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Parella</i> 134 Wash. App. 536 (2006)	9
<i>Woo v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> 161 Wash.2d 43, 53 (2007)	6, 7, 2

Statutes

RCW 9.41.230 19

Other Authorities

KCC 1.12 16
KCC 1.12.010 16
KCC 10.25.020 15, 17, 18, 19
KCC 10.25.020(2)(c), 15
KCC 2.116 16
KCC 2.116.010 16
KCC 2.116.020 16
KCC 2.116.030 16
KCC 2.116.050 17
KCC 2.116.060 17
